The foregoing recitals are a material, substantive, and integral part of this Agreement and are 

enforceable as if hereinafter restated. 

2. Pre-Closing Obligations of Isodiol 

Isodiol agrees to the following pre-Closing (as defined below) obligations: 

a. Loans.  Isodiol will loan Three Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Canadian Dollars 

(CAD$375,000) to CN Pharma as follows:  (i) Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Canadian Dollars 

(CAD$250,000) on or before the Execution Date; and (ii) One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand 

Canadian Dollars (CAD$125,000) within two (2) business days of the filing of a substantially and 

professionally complete application for a Licensed Dealer license by Health Canada.  It is understood that 

these Loan proceeds are to be disbursed by CN Pharma to Mr. Dahl as compensation and are not